

**Appeal No. 18-14096-H**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**REIYN KEOHANE,**

**Plaintiff/Appellee,**

**vs.**

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,**

**Defendant/Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
No. 4:16-cv-511-MW-CAS**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS**

---

**Daniel Russell  
William D. Hall  
Attorneys for Appellant  
Jones Walker LLP  
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 130  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Telephone: (850)425-7805  
Facsimile: (850)-425-7815  
Email: [drussell@joneswalker.com](mailto:drussell@joneswalker.com)**

**Kirkland E. Reid  
Attorney for Appellant  
Jones Walker LLP  
11 N. Water Street  
Suite 1200  
Mobile, Alabama 36602  
Telephone: (251) 432-1414  
Facsimile: (251) 439-7358  
[kreid@joneswalker.com](mailto:kreid@joneswalker.com)**

Keohane v. Florida Department of Corrections

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C3
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. FDC HAS NOT BEEN DELIBERATELY INDIFFERENT TO PLAINTIFF’S GENDER DYSPHORIA .....	19
A. FDC’s treatment far surpasses the Constitutional threshold.....	19
B. No FDC official is subjectively aware that refusing to provide an exception to uniform grooming standards subjects plaintiff to a wanton risk of serious harm .....	29
C. The district court erred in finding FDC failed to meet community standards.....	38
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGFULLY HELD THAT FDC WOULD DISCONTINUE PLAINTIFF’S TREATMENT .....	47

III. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER THE PRISON  
LITIGATION REFORM ACT.....50

CONCLUSION.....53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....55

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arnold v. Wilson</i> , 2014 WL 7345755 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2014) .....	29, 37
<i>Barnhill v. Cheery</i> , 2008 WL 759322 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2008) .....	33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Bismark v. Fisher</i> , 213 F. App'x 892 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Blake v. Pryse</i> , 444 F.2d 218 (8th Cir. 1971) .....	27
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	50, 52
<i>Campbell v. Sikes</i> , 169 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Carter v. Broward Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't Med. Dep't</i> , 558 F. App'x 919 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	32, 34
<i>Casey v. Hall</i> , 2011 WL 5583941 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 2011).....	27, 28
<i>Chatham v. Adcock</i> , 334 F. App'x 281 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21, 32
<i>DeBlasio v. Johnson</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 315 (E.D. Va. 2000) .....	27
<i>Doe v. Wooten</i> , 747 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	47
<i>Druley v. Patton</i> , 601 F. App'x 632 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	19, 20, 29



<i>Farrow v. West</i> , 320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	31, 32, 43
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	20, 23
<i>Harris v. Thigpen</i> , 941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	19, 34, 36
<i>Hood v. Dep’t of Children &amp; Families</i> , 2014 WL 757914 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2014).....	25, 26, 32
<i>Hudson v. McMillan</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Breeden</i> , 280 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	50
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....	22, 23, 24, 37, 52
<i>Kothman v. Rosario</i> , 558 F. App’x 907 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 35
<i>LaBranch v. Terhune</i> , 192 F. App’x 653 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Lamb v. Norwood</i> , 899 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	21, 22, 33
<i>Larkin v. Reynolds</i> , 39 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Leonard v. Dep’t of Corr. Fla.</i> , 232 F. App’x 892 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	32, 35
<i>Loeber v. Andem</i> , 487 F. App’x 548 (11th Cir. 2012).....	32, 34, 46

*Long v. Nix*,  
877 F. Supp. 1358 (S.D. Iowa 1995) .....26

*McElligott v. Foley*,  
182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999) .....32, 36

*McKune v. Lile*,  
536 U.S. 24 (2002).....29

*Meriwether v. Faulkner*,  
821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987) .....35, 37

*Murray v. United States Bureau of Prisons*,  
106 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 1997) .....28

*Pell v. Procunier*,  
417 U.S. 817 (1974).....19

*Praylor v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice*,  
430 F.3d 1208 (5th Cir. 2015) .....26, 37

*Rhodes v. Chapman*,  
452 U.S. 337 (1981).....19, 37

*Rizzo v. Goode*,  
423 U.S. 362 (1976).....46

*Smith v. Hayman*,  
2010 WL 948822 (D.N.J. Feb. 19, 2010) .....26, 29

*Supre v. Ricketts*,  
792 F.2d 958 (10th Cir. 1986) .....22, 33, 35, 38

*Taylor v. Gandy*,  
2012 WL 6062058 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 15, 2012).....27

*Thomas v. Bryant*,  
614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010) .....15

*Townsend v. Jefferson County*,  
601 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010) .....29

<i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 47
<i>Turner v. Solorzano</i> , 228 F. App'x 922 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>United States v. Sec'y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 778F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	50
<i>White v. Farrier</i> , 849 F.2d 322 .....	37
<i>Wilson v. Silcox</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (N.D. Fla. 2001) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. §3626(a)(1)(a) .....	50
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	ix
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(1).....	ix
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	54
Fla. Admin. Code r. 33-602.101 .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
